assets liabilities assets liabilities

Philsa 785.874 367.559 1.085.496 469.892
Philip Morrissa 269.005 195.682 328.813 216.035

Sales revenue   31 March 2007 31 March 2006

Philsa (*) 1.333.362 1.245.896
Philip Morrissa 1.429.767 1.427.541

(*) Philsa executes its sales activities over Philip Morrissa.

Net income   31 March 2007 31 March 2006

Philsa   95.742 89.224
Philip Morrissa   32.594 31.710

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TRY are
expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

39

NOTE 17 - GOODWILL / NEGATIVE GOODWILL (NET)

There is no movement in goodwill during the period 1 January - 31 March 2007.

  Goodwill

Balances at 1 January 2006 -as previously reported  290.968
Adjustment to goodwill provisionally accounted under IFRS3  6.150

1 January 2006-adjusted  297.118

Currency translation difference  (1.216)

31 March 2006  295.902

NOTE 18 - INVESTMENT PROPERTY (NET)

Cost 1 January 2007 Additions Disposals 31 March 2007

Land 85.981 - (3.400) 82.581
Buildings 223.467 - - 223.467

Total 309.448   306.048

Accumulated Depreciation

Buildings 32.010 1.298  33.308

Net book value 277.438   272.740

Cost 1 January 2006 Additions Disposals 31 March 2006

Land 88.266 - - 88.266
Buildings 229.628 - - 229.628

Total 317.894   317.894

Accumulated Depreciation

Buildings 26.929 1.319 - 28.248

Net book value 290.965   289.646

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TRY are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

40

NOTE 19 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (NET)
   Addition through
   Currency   establishment
   translation   of a
Cost 1 January 2007  differences  Additions Disposals subsidiary  31 March 2007

Land and land improvements  364.554  (3.003)   486 (1.082) -  360.955
Buildings  2.113.286  (2.613)   4.785 (564) 12.545  2.127.439
Machinery and equipment  4.089.720  (1.227)   21.956 (12.676) 1.302  4.099.075
Motor Vehicles  144.717  (123)   3.938 (5.910) 167  142.789
Furniture and Fixtures  1.436.837  (582)   16.095 (8.981) 411  1.443.780

  8.149.114  (7.548)   47.260 (29.213) 14.425  8.174.038

Construction in progress  221.015  (2.721)   53.235 - -  271.529

  8.370.129  (10.269)   100.495 (29.213) 14.425  8.445.567

Accumulated Depreciation

Land and land improvements  79.953  (326)   2.255 (12) -  81.870
Buildings  713.870  (564)   14.216 (35) 78  727.565
Machinery and equipment  2.374.519  (245)   49.304 (11.710) 478  2.412.346
Motor Vehicles  105.133  (75)   3.109 (3.833) 66  104.400
Furniture and Fixtures  1.057.443  (374)   35.148 (7.573) 271  1.084.915

  4.330.918  (1.584)   104.032 (23.163) 893  4.411.096

Net book value  4.039.211   4.034.471

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TRY are
expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

41

NOTE 19 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (NET) (Continued)

  Currency
  translation
Cost 1 January 2006 differences Additions Disposals 31 March 2006

Land and land improvements   317.292 193 1.306 (148) 318.643
Buildings 2.012.984 540 7.005 (7.949) 2.012.580
Machinery and equipment 4.789.845 713 33.387 (22.768) 4.801.177
Motor Vehciles   136.140 14 970 (4.261) 132.863
Furniture and Fixtures 1.357.827 249 4.272 (12.938) 1.349.410

 8.614.088 1.709 46.940 (48.064) 8.614.673

Construction in progress   181.395 389 14.049 - 195.833

 8.795.483 2.098 60.989 (48.064) 8.810.506

Accumulated Depreciation

Land and land improvements 64.485 9 1.722 - 66.216
Buildings 669.397 (62) 14.500 (6.681)  677.154
Machinery and equipment  2.717.262 (3.159) 58.604 (20.729) 2.751.978
Motor Vehciles 103.938 (5) 2.603 (3.763) 102.773
Furniture and Fixtures 1.005.051 172 28.435 (10.398) 1.023.260

  4.560.133 (3.045) 105.864 (41.571) 4.621.381

Net book value 4.235.350   4.189.125

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TRY are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

42

NOTE 20 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS
   Addition through
 Currency establishment
 translation   of a
 1 January 2007 differences Additions Disposals subsidiary 31 March 2007

Cost 396.277 (1.246) 7.660 (447) 857 403.101
Accumulated Depreciation 129.113 (630) 4.997 (301) 157 133.336

 267.164   269.765

  Currency
  translation
 1 January 2006 differences Additions Disposals 31 March 2006

Cost 299.047 2.302 10.204 (132) 311.421
Accumulated Depreciation 99.782 2.309 10.320 (121) 112.290

 199.265   199.131

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREEE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TRY are
expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

43

NOTE 21 - ADVANCES RECEIVED
 31 March 2007 31 December 2006

Advances received from customers 26.565 19.107

NOTE 22 - RETIREMENT PLANS

As disclosed in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, Akbank T.A.Ş. Tekaüt Sandığı Vakfı (the
“Fund”) is a separate legal entity and a foundation recognised by an official decree, founded on the basis